

HOUSE No. 5435

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE
STATE HOUSE, BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02133, FEBRUARY 1, 1977.

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives:

Under the authority of Section 4 of Chapter 7 of the General Laws, I am submitting to your Honorable Bodies the attached legislation entitled, "An Act to Place the Authority to Administer the Powers of Water Pollution Control under the Commissioner of the Department of Environmental Quality Engineering, Subject to the Control of the Water Resources Commission."

I hope your Honorable Bodies will act favorably on this legislation.

Sincerely,

JOHN R. BUCKLEY
Secretary of Administration

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy-Seven.

AN ACT TO PLACE THE AUTHORITY TO ADMINISTER THE POWERS OF WATER POLLUTION CONTROL UNDER THE COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ENGINEERING, SUBJECT TO THE CONTROL OF THE WATER RESOURCES COMMISSION.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 SECTION 1. Section 26 of Chapter 21 of the General Laws as
2 amended by Chapter 546 of the Acts of 1973 is hereby amended
3 by striking out the second sentence and inserting in place
4 thereof:—

5 The division shall be headed by a director, appointed by the
6 commissioner, who shall be responsible for carrying out the work
7 of the division under the supervision and direction of the
8 commissioner.

1 SECTION 2. Said Section 26 of Chapter 21 is hereby
2 amended by striking out the word “commission” in the second
3 paragraph, and substituting therefor the word — commissioner.

1 SECTION 3. Section 26A of said Chapter 21 is hereby
2 amended by inserting the following definition: “Commissioner,”
3 the commissioner of the department of environmental quality
4 engineering, or his authorized delegate or representative.

1 SECTION 4. Section 27 of said Chapter 21 is hereby amended
2 by striking out the word “director” in the third paragraph of
3 subsection 14 and inserting in place thereof, the word —
4 commissioner.

1 SECTION 5. Section 42 of said Chapter 21 is hereby amended
2 by adding after the word “director” the words — or the
3 commissioner.

1 SECTION 6. Section 43 of said Chapter 21 is hereby amended
2 by striking out the word “director”, wherever it appears, and
3 inserting in place thereof, the word — commissioner.

1 SECTION 7. Section 44 of said Chapter 21 is hereby amended
2 by striking out the word “director”, wherever it appears, and
3 inserting in place thereof, the word — commissioner.

1 SECTION 8. Section 45 of said Chapter 21 is hereby amended
2 by striking out the word “director”, wherever it appears, and
3 inserting in place thereof, the word — commissioner.

1 SECTION 9. Section 46 of said Chapter 21 is hereby amended
2 by striking out the word “director” wherever it appears, and
3 inserting in place thereof, the word — commissioner.

1 SECTION 10. Section 46A of said Chapter 21 is hereby
2 amended by striking out the word “director” wherever it appears,
3 and inserting in place thereof, the word — commissioner.

